Net loss $(1,941 ) $(1,246 ) $(3,876 ) $(1,571 )
Allocated to participating securities 26 16 60 22
Net loss allocated to common shareholders (1,915 ) (1,230 ) (3,816 ) (1,549 )
Extraordinary gain, net of taxes - - 305 -
Net loss allocated to common stock before
   extraordinary gain $(1,915 ) $(1,230 ) $(4,121 ) $(1,549 )

Weighted average common shares
   outstanding, including shares considered
   participating securities 15,754,145 15,556,198 15,734,164 15,981,920
Less:  Average participating securities (210,946 ) (203,484 ) (242,961 ) (239,818 )
Weighted average shares 15,543,199 15,352,714 15,491,203 15,742,102
Net effect of dilutive restricted stock - - - -
Weighted average shares and common stock
   equivalents 15,543,199 15,352,714 15,491,203 15,742,102
Basic loss per common share before
   extraordinary item $(0.12 ) $(0.08 ) $(0.27 ) $(0.10 )
Basic loss per common share after
   extraordinary item (0.12 ) (0.08 ) (0.25 ) (0.10 )
Diluted loss per common share before
   extraordinary item (0.12 ) (0.08 ) (0.27 ) (0.10 )
Diluted loss per common share after
   extraordinary item (0.12 ) (0.08 ) (0.25 ) (0.10 )

Options excluded from the calculation due to
   their anti-dilutive effect on EPS 873,324 946,364 873,324 946,364

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

9

Edgar Filing: Home Federal Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Note 5 - Investment securities

Investment securities available for sale consisted of the following at the dates indicated:

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

 Value
(in thousands)

June 30, 2010
Obligations of U.S. Government-
  sponsored enterprises (“GSE”) $13,142 $101 $(6 ) $13,237
Obligations of states and political
   subdivisions 1,516 22 (7 ) 1,531
Mortgage-backed securities, GSE-issued 141,368 7,226 (169 ) 148,425
Mortgage-backed securities, private label 487 - (30 ) 457
Total $156,513 $7,349 $(212 ) $163,650

September 30, 2009
Obligations of U.S. GSE $4,089 $42 $(4 ) $4,127
Mortgage-backed securities, GSE-issued 158,065 6,529 - 164,594
Mortgage-backed securities, private label 612 - (13 ) 599
   Total $162,766 $6,571 $(17 ) $169,320

Mortgage-backed securities are comprised of fixed and variable-rate residential mortgages.

The fair value of impaired securities, the amount of unrealized losses and the length of time these unrealized losses
existed for the periods indicated were as follows:

Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Losses
(in thousands)

June 30, 2010
Obligations of U.S. GSE $1,011 $(6 ) $- $- $1,011 $(6 )
Obligations of states and
   political subdivisions $762 $(7 ) $- $- $762 $(7 )
Mortgage-backed
   securities, GSE-issued 7,246 (169 ) - - 7,246 (169 )